

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

-----X	:	
KIM PAYTON-FERNANDEZ,	:	Case No.: 1:22-cv-00608-NLH-AMD
LAVERN COLEMAN, and DARNIEL	:	
WILLIAMS, Individually and on	:	
Behalf of All Other Persons Similarly	:	
Situated,	:	
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
BURLINGTON STORES, INC.,	:	
BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY	:	
WAREHOUSE CORPORATION,	:	
BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY	:	
INVESTMENTS HOLDINGS, INC.,	:	
and BURLINGTON COAT	:	
FACTORY HOLDINGS, INC.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----X	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF COLLECTIVE
ACTION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE**

Seth R. Lesser
Jeffrey A. Klafter
Christopher M. Timmel
KLAFTER LESSER LLP
Two International Drive, Suite 350
Rye Brook, New York 10573
Telephone: (914) 934-9200

Michael A. Galpern
JAVERBAUM WURGAFT HICKS
KAHN WIKSTROM & SININS
Laurel Oak Corporate Center
1000 Haddonfield-Berlin Road, Suite 203
Voorhees, NJ 08043
Telephone: (856) 596-4100

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and
The Proposed Settlement Collective*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. BACKGROUND	2
A. The Prior Goodman Case and The Background to This Action	3
B. The Present Case	6
II. ARGUMENT	13
A. Approval of the Settlement is Warranted.....	14
1. The settlement resolves a bona fide FLSA dispute	14
2. The Settlement is “Fair and Reasonable”	15
3. The Settlement “Furthers the FLSA’s implementation”	20
B. The Court Should Approve the 30% Expense and Fee Request.....	22
C. The Separate Service Awards Should Be Approved.	32
D. The Settlement Administrator’s Costs Should Be Approved.	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arrington v. Optimum Healthcare IT, LLC</i> , No. 17-3950, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186192 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2018)	28, 32
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	26, 29, 32
<i>Brumley v. Camin Cargo Control, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40599 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2012)	14-15, 21
<i>Campbell v City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Clarke v. Flik Int’ Corp.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26306 (D.N.J. Feb. 14, 2020)	13, 21
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 148 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Corzine v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , Case No. 15-cv-05764-BLF, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223341 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 31, 2019)	27
<i>Cosgrove v. Sullivan</i> , 759 F. Supp. 166 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	30
<i>Craig v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , No. 4:08-cv-2317, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2658 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2013)	17, 18
<i>Creed v. Benco Dental Supply Co.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-01571, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132911 (M.D. Pa. Sep. 17, 2013)	23
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (2000)	3, 4
<i>Davis v. Essex Cnty</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161285 (D.N.J. December 1, 2015)	15
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)	30
<i>DePalma v. The Scotts Company LLC</i> , No. 13-7740 (KM) (JAD), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97036 (D.N.J. June 10, 2019)	17

Desmond v. PNGI Charles Town Gaming, L.L.C.,
630 F.3d 351 (4th Cir. 2011) 17

Dominguez v. Galaxy Recycling, Inc.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88855 (D.N.J. June 9, 2017) 15

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) 14

Farris v. JC Penney Co., Inc.,
176 F.3d 706 (3d Cir. 1999) 14

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) 15-16

Gabrielyan v. S.O. Rose Apartments LLC,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135615 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2015) 13

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) 23

Godshall v. Franklin Mint Co., No. 01-CV-6539,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23976 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2004) 34

Goodman v. Burlington Coat Factory, No. 11-cv-4395,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161162 (D.N.J. Sept. 20, 2019) 4

Goodman v. Burlington Coat Factory, No. 11-cv-4395,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223588 (D.N.J. Nov. 20, 2019) 4

Hausfeld v. Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll, PLLC, Civil Action No. 06-cv-826,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130241 (E.D. Penn. Nov. 30, 2009) 27

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) 24

In re Datatec Sys. Sec. Litig., No. 04-cv-525 (GEB),
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87428 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007) 25

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig., No. 1:17-md-2800-TWT,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7841 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 13, 2020) 26, 27

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., Nos. 04-5184 (GEB) (GEB),
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74711 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2007) 34

In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litigation, No. 2:16-cv-881 (KM)(ESK),
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 256167 (D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2021) 29

In re Merry-Go-Round Enterprises, Inc.,
244 B.R. 327 (Bankr. D. Md. 2000) 29

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
362 F. Supp. 2d 587 29

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) 23-24

In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 28, 29

In re RJR Nabisco Sec. Litig., MDL No. 818 (MBM),
1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12702 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992) 30

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) 22

In re Volkswagen "Clean Diesel" Mktg., Sales Practices, and Prods. Liab. Litig.,
746 Fed. Appx. 655 (9th Cir. 2018) 27

Jackson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
136 F. Supp. 3d 687 (W.D. Pa. 2015) 31

Johnson v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.,
561 F. Supp. 2d 567 (E.D. La. 2008) 17

Kapolka v. Anchor Drilling Fluids USA,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182359 (W.D. Pa. 2019) 14

Koszyk v. Country Fin. a/k/a CC Servs., Inc.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126893 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2016) 22

Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.,
95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997) 34

Leodori v. Cigna Corp.,
175 N.J. 293 (N.J. 2003) 6

Lovett v. Connect Am.com, No. 14-2596,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121838 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 11, 2015) 23

Lucia v. McClain & Co., Civil Action No. 11-cv-930 (CCC-MF),
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164584 (D.N.J. Dec. 8, 2015) 23

Lynn's Food Stores, Inc. v. United States.,
679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982) 13

Mabry v. Hildebrandt,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112137 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2015) 21

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008) 18

McGee v. Ann's Choice, Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75840 (E.D. Pa. June 4, 2014) 13

Muchnick v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc., Civ. A. No. 86-1104,
1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19798 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 1986) 30

New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, No. 05-11148-PBS,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68419 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009) 29, 30

O'Connor v. Oakhurst Dairy,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67029 (D. Me. May 22, 2015) 11

Perez v. Rash Curtis & Assocs., No. 4:16-cv-03396-YGR,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68161 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2020) 30

Ramirez v. Lovin' Oven Catering Suffolk, Inc., No. 11 Civ. 520,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25060 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2012) 30

Reyes v. Bakery & Confectionery Union & Indus. Int'l Pension Fund,
281 F. Supp. 3d 833 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 27

Roberts v. TJX Corp.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136987 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016) 16-17

Romero v. La Revise Assocs., LLC,
58 F. Supp. 3d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 14

Rouse v. Comcast Corp., No. 14-1115,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49347 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 14, 2015) 23

Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.,
659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011) 33

Shiyang Huang v. Equifax Inc. (In re Equifax Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.),
999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) 26-27

Smith v. Daimlerchrysler Servs. N. Am., LLC,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25116 (D.N.J. Oct. 19, 2005) 23

Somogyi v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194035 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2020) 33

Steiner v. American Broad Co., Inc.,
248 Fed. App’x 780 (9th Cir. 2007) 28, 29

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9705 (E.D. Pa. May 20, 2005) 29

Sutton v. Bernard,
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) 22

Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) 22

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) 29

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 23

Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.,
899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J.) 5, 29

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A., No. 12 Civ. 3693 (PGG),
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144327 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013) 29

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 5, 10, 11, 24

Cal. Lab. Code §2698 9

Secondary Source

American Law Institute, *Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation*
§ 3.13 24
